Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day 
Independence Day Thanksgiving Friday 
Labor Day Christmas Eve 
Personal Days (3)* Christmas Day 

*Regular employees shall be eligible for Personal Holidays 

upon completion of six (6) months' continuous service and 
one thousand forty (1,040) hours. Part-time employees shall 
be eligible for Personal Holidays upon completion of one 

thousand forty (1040) hours. Temporary and occasional 
employees shall not be entitled to Personal Holidays. 

4.3   Scheduling of Holidays. 

4.3.1 Holidays Falling on Weekend.  Holiday observance 

hereunder shall be on the dates established by federal 
law.  When any of the above holidays falls on a

[...]

Base Salary are paid for: 

Less than one year None 

1 year or > 26 weeks 

b) A higher level of benefits does not take place if 

an employment anniversary occurs while 
receiving benefits or if the employment 
anniversary occurs before the employee returns 
to work for one hundred eighty two (182) 
consecutive days after any STD benefit usage.  

c)  STD benefits under the Plan cease on the 

earlier of when a) the employee is released by 
their provider, and supported by the Plan, to 
return to work, b) the employee fails to comply 
with the Plan’s STD administrative

[...]

wage rate is the legal minimum under FLSA or 
applicable state law.  (Student helpers shall not be 
considered a part of the authorized bargaining unit.)   

8.1.6 Probationary Period.  The probationary period of an 

employee shall be defined as the first one thousand 
forty (1,040) straight-time hours of employment in any 

job title upon initial hire.  A newly hired employee may 
be disciplined, terminated, transferred or laid off at any 
time during the probationary in the Company’s sole 
discretion and without recourse to Article 10.6